
In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

Case No. 15-1914

WALTER TUVELL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from an Order and Judgment entered in the
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

ANDREW P. HANSON, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF ANDREW P. HANSON
One Boston Place, Suite 2600
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
(617) 933-7243
andrewphanson@gmail.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
Walter Tuvell*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. TUVELL WAS A QUALIFIED DISABLED PERSON	1
A. IBM’S BRIEF CONTRADICTS ITS EARLIER ADMISSION THAT TUVELL WAS A QUALIFIED DISABLED PERSON <u>WITHOUT</u> A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION	1
B. TUVELL HAS ALSO SHOWN HE WAS A QUALIFIED DISABLED PERSON <u>WITH</u> A REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION	3
II. IBM’S OFFER OF “REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION” WAS NOT REASONABLE, AND IBM UNLAWFULLY REFUSED TUVELL’S REQUESTS FOR ALTERNATIVES THAT WERE REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS	7
III. IBM’S UNLAWFUL REJECTIONS OF TUVELL’S TWO APPLICATIONS FOR JOB TRANSFER ALSO CONSTITUTED DISABILITY DISCRIMINATION AND RETALIATION	12
IV. TUVELL’S SEVENTEEN (17) EXAMPLES OF HARASSING CONDUCT SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY A JURY ON THE HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT CLAIM, AS EVEN IBM HAS NO ANSWER FOR THEM	15
V. IN ADDITION TO THE DENIALS OF TRANSFERS AND TUVELL’S TERMINATION, OTHER ADVERSE ACTIONS SUPPORT LIABILITY UNDER COUNT VI	17
VI. TUVELL’S TERMINATION WAS ALSO DISCRIMINATORY AND/OR RETALIATORY	19

VII. IBM ADMITTED THAT IT FAILED TO INVESTIGATE ONE OF
TUVELL’S COMPLAINTS OF DISCRIMINATION AND SHOULD
BE LIABLE UNDER COUNT VIII20

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Alvarado v. Donahoe</u> , 687 F.3d 453 (1st Cir. 2012).....	16
<u>Cailler v. Care Alternatives of Massachusetts, LLC</u> , No. 09-12040-DJC, 2012 WL 987320 (D. Mass. Mar. 23, 2012)	9
<u>Cleveland v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</u> , 526 U.S. 795 (1999).....	4
<u>College-Town v. MCAD</u> , 400 Mass. 156 (1987)	21, 22, 23
<u>Fincher v. Depository Trust and Clearing Corp.</u> , 604 F.3d 712 (2nd Cir. 2010)	20
<u>Jones v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</u> , 696 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2012).....	11
<u>Montemerlo v. Goffstown Sch. Dist., SAU #19</u> , No. 12-CV-13-PB, 2013 WL 5504141 (D. N.H. Oct. 4, 2013)	11
<u>Moran v. Gala</u> , 66 Mass. App. Ct. 135 (2006)	2
<u>Noon v. IBM</u> , No. 12 Civ. 4544(CM)(FM), 2013 WL 6504410 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	8, 13, 18
<u>Noviello v. City of Boston</u> , 398 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2005).....	15, 17
<u>Quiles-Quiles v. Henderson</u> , 439 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	2, 16, 17

Ralph v. Lucent Technologies,
135 F.3d 166 (1st Cir. 1998).....10

Reed v. LePage Bakeries, Inc.,
244 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2001).....11

Russell v. Cooley Dickinson Hosp., Inc.,
437 Mass. 443 (2002)4

Sensing v. Outback Steakhouse of Florida, LLC,
575 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2009).....6

Weiler v. Household Finance Corp.,
101 F.3d 519 (7th Cir. 1996) 9-10

Wernick v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York,
91 F.3d 379 (2nd Cir. 1996)9

Statutes and Other Authorities

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Enforcement Guidance, No.
915.002, 1997 WL 33159167 (Feb. 12, 1997)4

M.G.L. ch. 151B, § 4(4).....14, 18, 19, 21

M.G.L. ch. 151B, § 4(4A).....14, 18, 19, 21
